
03/07/2017  Page 1 of 3 
CAM #17-0261 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #17-0261 
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: March 7, 2017 
 
TITLE: Motion to Approve Civil Engineering Consulting Services Continuing 

Contracts – Various Consultants - $6,054,463 (estimated two-year total) 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission award civil engineering consulting services 
continuing contracts with the following firms: Calvin, Giordano & Associates; Chen Moore 
and Associates, Inc.; EAC Consulting, Inc.; Craven, Thompson & Associates, Inc.; Kimley-
Horn and Associates, Inc.; Tetra Tech, Inc.; CH2M Hill Engineering, Inc.; and Keith and 
Associates, Inc., in substantially the forms attached, in the estimated aggregate amount of 
$6,054,463. This amount is for an initial two-year term and is to be distributed among the 
consultants following the normal task order approval process. Staff also requests approval 
for the City Manager to approve two, one-year renewal options, and contingent upon 
appropriation of funds. 
 
Background 
On November 1, 2016, the City Commission approved negotiations with the top seven 
ranked firms: Calvin; Giordano & Associates; Chen Moore and Associates, Inc.; EAC 
Consulting, Inc.; Craven, Thompson & Associates, Inc.; Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.; 
Tetra Tech, Inc.; CH2M Hill Engineering, Inc.; and Keith and Associates, Inc. (CAM 16-
1245) for civil engineering consulting services, Request for Qualifications No. 466-11723.  
Negotiations with all firms were successful and are therefore included in this approval 
request.   
 
The selected firms will provide civil engineering services under a continuing contract as 
authorized by individual task orders for individual projects subject to the availability of 
funding.  It is the intent of the City to use the selected firms on an as-needed basis.  The 
specific scope of work and fee schedule for each firm will be individually agreed upon by 
the City and the consultants.  These contracts will be used to advance a variety of 
initiatives which will include but not be limited to improvements, repairs and projects.  
Funds for these contracts in the amount of $6,054,463 are planned in the FY 2017-2021 
Community Investment Plan (CIP).   
 
 
 



03/07/2017  Page 2 of 3 
CAM #17-0261 
 

Resource Impact 
There will be a current fiscal year impact of $2,742,703.  Future purchases are contingent 
upon approval of fiscal year budgets and available CIP funding. 
 

Funds available as of February 16, 2017 

ACCOUNT NUMBER INDEX NAME (Program) 
CHARACTER CODE/ 
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

AMOUNT 

470-P12022.470-6534 
700-1000 WEST LAS OLAS 

BOULEVARD STORMWATER 
Capital Outlay/  

Consultant Engineering 
$272,043  $248,004  $54,409  

470-P12027.470-6534 
3318 SE 6TH AVENUE 

STORMWATER 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Capital Outlay/  
Consultant Engineering 

$339,925  $326,460  $67,985  

470-P12033.470-6534 
205 SW 21ST STREET 

STORMWATER 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Capital Outlay/  
Consultant Engineering 

$563,239  $507,199  $112,648  

470-P12042.470-6534 
SW 27 TERRACE AND 

RIVERLAND ROAD 
STORMWATER 

Capital Outlay/  
Consultant Engineering 

$173,361  $173,361  $34,672  

470-P11419.470-6534 
RIVEROAKS STORMWATER 

PARK 
Capital Outlay/  

Consultant Engineering 
$2,904,691  $537,809  $300,000  

454-P11882.454-6534 
PUMP STATION B-22 

REPLACEMENT 
Capital Outlay/  

Consultant Engineering 
$455,594  $423,039  $54,020  

454-P11905.454-6534 UTILITIES RESTORATION 
Capital Outlay/  

Consultant Engineering 
$793,305  $206,127  $97,920  

454-P10850.454-6534 
VICTORIA PARK A - NORTH 
SMALL WATER MAIN IMPR 

Capital Outlay/  
Consultant Engineering 

$2,546,068  $1,714,592  $510,111  

454-P11901.454-6534 
VICTORIA PARK B- SOUTH 

SMALL WATERMAINS IMPROV 
Capital Outlay/  

Consultant Engineering 
$430,500  $128,819  $763,750  

454-P12180.454-6534 
CROISSANT PARK SMALL 

WATER MAINS 
Capital Outlay/  

Consultant Engineering 
$2,965,000  $2,961,950  $598,570  

454-P12184.454-6534 
DAVIE BLVD. 18" WATER MAIN 
ABANDONMENT FROM I-95 TO 

ANDREWS AVE 

Capital Outlay/  
Consultant Engineering 

$219,450  $218,450  $77,818  

454-P12179.454-6534 
TANBARK LANE SMALL 

WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 
Capital Outlay/  

Consultant Engineering 
$154,000  $143,854  $30,800  

454-P11856.454-6534 
PEELE DIXIE WATER 
TREATMENT PLANT 

RENEWAL &  REPLACEMENT 

Capital Outlay/  
Consultant Engineering 

$200,000  $349,638  $40,000  

   
 TOTAL → $2,742,703 

 
 
   



03/07/2017  Page 3 of 3 
CAM #17-0261 
 

Strategic Connections 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within the 
Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing:  

 Goal 2: Be a sustainable and resilient community.  

 Objective 1: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, road, and bridge 
infrastructure.  

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready.  
 
Attachment  
Exhibit 1 – Contract Template 
 

 
Prepared by:   Christopher Bennett, Public Works - Engineering 
  Althea Pemsel, Finance 
  Linda Blanco, Finance 
 
Department Directors: Paul Berg, Public Works 

       Kirk Buffington, Finance 


